WATER LINE EASEMENT (PARCEL 4)

STATE OF TEXAS § § COUNTY OF SAN PATRICIO §

DATE: _____, 2017

GRANTOR: City of Corpus Christi, a municipal corporation (hereafter collectively called "GRANTOR")

GRANTOR'S MAILING ADDRESS: 1201 Leopard St., 3rd Floor Corp us Christi, Texas 78401

GRANTEE: San Patricio Municipal Water District

GRANTEE'S MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 940 Ingles ide, Texas 78362

CONSIDERATION: Ten D ollars (\$1 0.00) and oth er go od a nd v aluable c onsideration, the rec eipt a nd sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged.

EASEMENT PROPERTY: A tract of land consisting of 0.086 acres, more or less, being out of the 11.001 acre City of Corpus Christi Tract 3B, as described in a deed recorded in Document No.539670, Deed Records San Patricio County, Texas. Said 0.086 acre easement also being out of the J.H.W. Ottman Survey, Abstract 213, San Patricio County, Texas, same being more particularly described on <u>Exhibit A</u> and depicted on <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes.

PROJECT: For the purpose of l aying one (1) w ater pipeline and all necessary or desirable appurtenances thereto including, without limitation, cleanouts, valves, meters and manholes. Except as otherwise provided in this EASEMENT, all of the foregoing facilities will be buried a minimum of thirty-six (36) inches below the surface of the EASEMENT PROPERTY at all places. The PROJECT includes the placement or installation of above-ground water pipeline markers at existing and/or future fences, and at the edges of roads and the edges of property lines.

GRANTOR, for the CONSIDERATION of the mutual be nefit of t he parties hereto, hereby grants, dedicates, and conveys to GRANTEE a perpetual easement and right-of-way in, upon, under, over and across the EASEMENT PROPERTY, together with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any wise belonging, to have and hold to GRANTEE and GRANTEE's successors and assigns forever. The easement, right-of-way, rights, and privileges herein granted shall be used for the purposes of exc avating for, lay ing, constructing, placing, o perating, m aintaining, reconstructing, re placing, re building, upgrading, renew ing, removing, inspecting, patrolling, changing, modifying, or repairing the PROJECT, or any part of the PROJECT, and making connections therewith. GRANTOR also grants to GRANTEE a temporary construction easement in, upon, over, and across a thirty-five (35) foot strip of land that is adjacent to either, but not both, of the boundaries of the EASEMENT PROPERTY for the purposes of constructing and laying the PROJECT in the EASEMENT PROPERTY. This temporary construction easement shall a utomatically e xpire when t he PROJECT is placed in service.

GRANTOR also grants to GRANTEE a tem porary work easem ent, to be exercised after initial installation of the PROJECT, in, upon, over, and across a thirty-five (35) foot strip of land that is adjacent to either, but not both, the boundaries of the EASEMENT PROPERTY for the purposes of excavating for, laying,

constructing, placing, o perating, m aintaining, reco nstructing, re placing, re building, upgrading, renew ing, removing, ins pecting, patrolling, changing, m odifying, or repair ing of the PRO JECT, or a ny part of t he PROJECT, in the EASEMENT PROPERTY.

GRANTEE shall have the right of ingress and egress at all times upon and across the EASEMENT PROPERTY for the above stated purposes. In the event that immediate access to the EASEMENT PROPERTY is not reasonably available over the EASEMENT PROPERTY, and only in that event, then GRANTEE shall have the right of ingress and egress over existing roads across the adjacent or remainder property of GRANTOR for the purpose of obta ining such access. In the event that such access is not rea sonably available over the EASEMENT PROPERTY and not available over existing roads, and only in that event, GRANTEE shall have the right of re asonable ingress and egress over the adjacent property of GRANTOR along any route that is reasonable and appropriate under the circumstances then existing in order to obtain such access. GRANTEE shall have the right to install and maintain appropriate gates along and in any fence, as necessary or appropriate for the exercise of GRANTEE's right of ingress and egress on the EASEMENT PROPERTY or adjacent property of GRANTOR.

GRANTEE shall have the right to license, permit or otherwise agree to the joint use or occupancy of the EASEMENT PROPERTY by any other person or entity for the purposes set out herein.

GRANTOR agrees that GRANTOR shall not place any structure or materials in or on the EASEMENT PROPERTY that may endanger or may interfere with the safe, efficient, or convenient operation, or maintenance of the PROJECT or the rights of ingress and egress granted herein. GRANTOR, its successors or assigns, shall not place or store any material upon, or cover, bury, pave over, or otherwise obstruct, any clean out, valve, meter, or manhole located within the EASEMENT PROPERTY. GRANTOR shall not plant trees or shrubs of any kind within the boundaries of the EASEMENT PROPERTY. In theevent that GRANTOR shallplace any unpermitted structure or materials within the boundaries of the EASEMENT PROPERTY and fails to remove same within ten (10) days of receipt of written notice de livered certified mail, return receipt requested by GRANTEE, GRANTEE shall have the right, but not the obligation, to remove such structure or material. In the event, GRANTEE for any and all costs connected with such re moval including, but not lim ited to, contractors' fees, equipment costs, and notification costs, within thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice of such costs from GRANTEE.

In the event GRANTEE shall be required to cut or go through any of the fences of GRANTOR in laying the proposed pipeline, it is agreed that prior to cutting any such fences, GRANTEE shall first brace the existing fence adequately on each side of the proposed cut, so that when the fence is cut there will be no slackening of the wires.

If G RANTEE shall el ect t o m aintain an opening i n any of the f ences of G RANTOR during the construction of said pipeline, GRANTEE shall be obligated to install a good and substantial wire gap capable of turning cattle from such opening, and GRANTEE shall keep such gap securely closed at all times when not in actual use; and upon the completion of the construction of said pipeline, GRANTEE shall close all openings and shall restore such fences to their condition as existed prior to construction, or GRANTEE may install gates in fences where the EASEMENT PROPERTY crosses any fence line. GRANTEE may install a gate on any existing or future fences located on the EASEMENT PROPERTY. Such gates shall be provided with "H" braces. Gates shall be m aintained by GRANTEE a nd be capable of turning lives tock. GRANTEE shall keep such gates for all locked gates, and locks shall be separated by no fewer than three links of chain so as not to mistakenly or in error, lock out either GRANTOR from its property or GRANTEE from its EASEMENT PROPERTY.

All fence re lated work will be done in a go od and work manlike manner. GRANTEE will make reasonable efforts to use like posts, wire and gates in order to match GRANTORS existing posts, wire and gates.

GRANTOR shall have the right to use the surface of the EASEMENT PROPERTY, subject to the restrictions set out herein, so long as such use does not interfere with the PROJECT. The easement, rights, and privileges conveyed by this conveyance are nonexclusive, and GRANTOR reserves and retains the right to convey sim ilar rights and easements to such ot her persons as G RANTOR may deem proper. H owever, notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, any such conveyance of similar rights and easements within the EASEMENT PROPERTY to such other persons as GRANTOR may deem proper shall be subject to the written approval of GRANTEE.

GRANTOR may not pave over a ny part of the EA SEMENT PROPERTY without the ap proval of GRANTEE. If GRANTOR desires to pave over any part of the EASE MENT PROPERTY, GRANTOR shall submit the plans and s pecifications for the paving to GRANTEE for approval, which approval will not be unreasonably withheld.

GRANTOR may not tap i nto or use water from the water p ipeline(s) constructed in the EASEMENT PROPERTY.

GRANTEE agrees that upon completion of construction of the PROJECT, all surplus excavation, debris, trash, or litter resulting from construction shall be cleaned up and disposed of off GRANTOR's property. GRANTEE at all times after completing any work in connection with the construction will restore the surface of the EASEMENT PROPERTY, as n early as practicable, to the condition in which the EASEMENT PROPERTY was found immediately before such work was undertaken; however, GRANTOR understands and agrees that vegetation cleared from the EASEMENT PROPERTY will not be replaced.

It is understood and agreed that the CONSIDERATION herein paid includes payment for all damages for the initial construction and ordinary operation and maintenance of the PROJECT but do es not include damages, if any, to GRANTOR's remainder property which may occur in the future after the original construction of the PROJECT, directly resulting from the reconstruction or repair of the PROJECT. GRANTEE shall not be liable f or da mages cause d by kee ping the EA SEMENT PRO PERTY clear of trees, undergrowth, brush, structures, or other obstructions. All parts of the PRO JECT installed on the EA SEMENT PROPERTY shall remain the exclusive property of GRANTEE.

GRANTOR expressly reserves all oil, gas, and other minerals owned by GRANTOR, in, on, and under the EASEMENT PROPERTY, provided that GRANTOR shall not be permitted to drill or excavate for minerals on the surface of the EASEMENT PROPERTY, but GRANTOR may extract oil, gas, or other minerals from and under the EASEMENT PROPERTY by directional drilling or other means which do not interfere with or disturb GRANTEE's use of the EASEMENT PROPERTY.

The rights granted to GRANTEE in this EASEMENT shall be and are assignable in whole or in part. This instrument, and the terms and conditions contained herein, shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon GRANTEE and GRANTOR, and their heirs, successors, and assigns.

GRANTOR warrants and shall forever defend the easement to GRANTEE against anyone lawfully claiming or to claim the easement or any part thereof.

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural. When appropriate, the term "GRANTEE" includes the employees, agents, subsidiaries, officers, servants, contractors, successors and assigns of GRANTEE.

This instrument may be executed in duplicate originals, and each counterpart shall be deemed an original and all such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Signed to be effective the ____ day of July 2017.

GRANTOR:

CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI

By:______ Name: Valerie H. Gray, P.E. Title: Executive Director, Public Works

Approved as to form: <u>S1231</u>7

Assistant City Attorney For City Attorney

GRANTEE:

SAN PATRICIO MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

Bv:

Brian Williams, Manager/District Engineer

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

\$ \$ \$

STATE OF TEXAS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the ______ day of July, 2017, by Valerie H. Gray, P.E., Exec. Director Public Works of CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, a municipal corporation.

Notary Public, State of Texas

Typed or Printed Name My Commission Expires:

STATE OF TEXAS	§
	§
COUNTY OF SAN PATRICIO	§

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the **24** day of <u>May</u>, 2017 by Brian Williams, Manager/District Engineer of **SAN PATRICIO MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT**, a conservation and reclamation district and political subdivision of the State of Texas duly created by the State of Texas pursuant to Article 16, Section 59, Texas Constitution on behalf of that District.



AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

R. Bryan Stone Upton, Mickits & Heymann, L.L.P. Frost Bank Plaza 802 North Carancahua, Suite 450 Corpus Christi, Texas 78401

Notary Public, State of Texas

B. Krunnow

Typed or Printed Name

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF SAN PATRICIO

Field Notes of a 0.086 acre Permanent Easement, being out of the 11.001 acre City of Corpus Christi, Tract 3B, as described in a deed recorded in Document No. 539670, Deed Records San Patricio County, Texas. Said 0.086 acre Permanent Easement also being out of the J. H. W. Ottman Survey, Abstract – 213, San Patricio County, Texas. Said 0.086 acre utility easement being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point for the northeast corner of a 11.001 acre City of Corpus Christi called Tract 3B, and described in a deed recorded in Document No. 539670, Deed Records San Patricio County, Texas, for the southwest corner of the tract called Tract 3C in the said deed to City of Corpus Christi, and for the northwest corner of the 46.117 acre Coastal Ben Bays & Estuaries Program, Inc. called Tract 9, as described in a deed recorded in Document No. 518347, Deed Records San Patricio County, Texas, and for the east corner of this easement.

THENCE with the southeast boundary of said Tract 3B, South 53°51'27" West, a distance 25.00 feet to a point in the southeast boundary of said Tract 3B, for the south corner of this easement.

THENCE North 36°37'46" West, a distance of 150.02 feet to a point in the southeast boundary of Tract 7, being described in said deed recorded in Document No. 518347, and for the west corner of this easement.

THENCE with the southeast boundary of said Tract 7, North 53°51'29" East, a distance of 25.00 feet to a point for the southwest corner of the said Tract 3C, and for the north corner of this easement.

THENCE South 36°37'48" East, a distance of 150.02 feet to the **POINT of BEGINNING**, and containing 0.086 acres of land, more or less.

Notes:

1.) Bearings are based on Global Positioning System NAD 83 (93) 4205 Datum.

2.) A Map of equal date accompanies this Metes and Bounds description.

I, Ronald E. Brister do hereby certify that this survey of the property legally described herein is correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Ronald E. Brister, RPLS No. 5407 Date: December 3, 2015.



Job No. 151729

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF SAN PATRICIO

Field Notes of a 0.121 acre Construction Easement, being out of the 11.001 acre City of Corpus Christi, Tract 3B, as described in a deed recorded in Document No. 539670, Deed Records San Patricio County, Texas. Said 0.121 acre Construction Easement also being out of the J. H. W. Ottman Survey, Abstract – 213, San Patricio County, Texas. Said 0.121 acre utility easement being more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCING at a point for the northeast corner of a 11.001 acre City of Corpus Christi called Tract 3B, and described in a deed recorded in Document No. 539670, Deed Records San Patricio County, Texas, for the southwest corner of the tract called Tract 3C in the said deed to City of Corpus Christi, and for the northwest corner of the 46.117 acre Coastal Ben Bays & Estuaries Program, Inc. called Tract 9, as described in a deed recorded in Document No. 518347, Deed Records San Patricio County, Texas, **THENCE** with the southeast boundary of said Tract 3B, for the south corner of the permanent easement, for the east corner of this easement, and for the **POINT of BEGINNING**.

THENCE with the southeast boundary of said Tract 3B, South 53°51'27" West, a distance 35.00 feet to a point in the southeast boundary of said Tract 3B, for the south corner of the permanent easement

THENCE North 36°37'46" West, a distance of 150.02 feet to a point in the southeast boundary of Tract 7, being described in said deed recorded in Document No. 518347, and for the west corner of this easement.

THENCE with the southeast boundary of said Tract 7, North 53°51'29" East, a distance of 35.00 feet to a point for the west corner of the said permanent easement, and for the north corner of this easement.

THENCE South 36°37'48" East, a distance of 150.02 feet to the **POINT of BEGINNING**, and containing 0.121 acres of land, more or less.

Notes:

1.) Bearings are based on Global Positioning System NAD 83 (93) 4205 Datum.

2.) A Map of equal date accompanies this Metes and Bounds description.

I, Ronald E. Brister do hereby certify that this survey of the property legally described herein is correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Ronald E. Brister, RPLS No. 540

Date: December 3, 2015.



Job No. 151729

